

[[ORAL ARGUMENT HELD APRIL 12, 2016]]

No. 15-1177

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

PHH CORPORATION; PHH MORTGAGE CORPORATION; PHH HOME
LOANS, LLC; ATRIUM INSURANCE CORPORATION; and ATRIUM REIN-
SURANCE CORPORATION,

Petitioners,

v.

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review of an Order of the Consumer Financial Protection Bureau
(CFPB File 2014-CFPB-0002)

BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF CURRENT AND FORMER
MEMBERS OF CONGRESS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT'S PETITION
FOR REHEARING EN BANC

Elizabeth B. Wydra
Brienne J. Gorod
Simon Lazarus
Brian R. Frazelle
CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street, N.W.
Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
elizabeth@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
GLOSSARY	viii
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	ix
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. This Case Presents a Question of Exceptional Importance Because the Panel’s Decision Restructures the CFPB in a Way That Con- flicts with Congress’s Legislative Plan	2
II. The Panel’s Opinion Is at Odds with Both the Text and History of the Constitution and Governing Supreme Court Precedent	5
CONCLUSION	8
APPENDIX: LIST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>*Free Enter. Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	7
<i>*Humphrey’s Ex’r v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935).....	6
<i>M’Culloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	6
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	4, 7
<i>Wiener v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 349 (1958).....	7
<u>STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS</u>	
12 U.S.C. § 2.....	5
12 U.S.C. § 4512(a)	5
12 U.S.C. § 4512(b)	5
12 U.S.C. § 5491(c)(3).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 902(a)(3).....	5
<i>*Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act of 2010</i> (Dodd-Frank), Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376.....	1, 3
H.R. Rep. No. 111-367, pt. 1 (2009)	3
<i>*S. Rep. No. 111-176 (2010)</i>	1, 2, 3, 4
<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
<i>*Susan Block-Lieb, Accountability and the Bureau of Consumer Financial</i> <i>Protection</i> , 7 Brook. J. Corp. Fin. & Com. L. 25 (2012).....	3, 4
Peter L. Strauss, <i>The Place of Agencies in Government: Separation of Pow-</i> <i>ers and the Fourth Branch</i> , 84 Colum. L. Rev. 573 (1984)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
U.S. Gov’t Accounting Off., GAO/HRD-84-47, Consumer Product Safety Commission: Administrative Structure Could Benefit from Change (1987)	4
Arthur E. Wilmarth, <i>The Financial Services Industry’s Misguided Quest to Undermine the Consumer Financial Protection Bureau</i> , 31 Rev. Banking & Fin. L. 881 (2012)	4
